o fixed income, the effects mainly relate to discounts on fees, commission charges (user acquisition costs),

discounts or uneven transaction prices, and goods and services from third parties (vouchers).

Consolidated and nonconsolidated notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

 (All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

OT-Optima Telekom d.d. and Its Subsidiaries
48

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) -

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Company and the Group (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

At the date of first-time adoption, total assets and shareholders' equity increased due to the capitalization of

contract assets and contract costs for contracts not yet fully performed.

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the Group’s balance sheet at

the date of initial application (1 January 2018):

 IAS 18 carrying

amount

IFRS 15

Remeasurement

IFRS 15

Reclassification

IFRS 15 carrying

amount

 1 January

2018

  1 January

2018

 HRK thousand HRK thousand HRK thousand HRK thousand

Non current contract assets - 598 - 598

Non current costs to obtain contract - 842 - 842

Current contract assets - 2,115 - 2,115

Current costs to obtain contract - 1,400 - 1,400

Income tax payable - 892 - 892

Accumulated losses (869,724) 4,063 - (865,661)

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the Company’s balance sheet

at the date of initial application (1 January 2018):

 IAS 18 carrying

amount

IFRS 15

Remeasurement

IFRS 15

Reclassification

IFRS 15 carrying

amount

 1 January

2018

  1 January

2018

 HRK thousand HRK thousand HRK thousand HRK thousand

Non current contract assets - 598 - 598

Non current costs to obtain contract - 842 - 842

Current contract assets - 2,115 - 2,115

Current costs to obtain contract - 1,400 - 1,400

Income tax payable - 892 - 892

Accumulated losses (870,182) 4,063 - (866,119)

Consolidated and nonconsolidated notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

 (All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

OT-Optima Telekom d.d. and Its Subsidiaries
49

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS)

(CONTINUED)

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Company and the Group (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

The following table shows comparison between financial statements prepared by applying IFRS 15 and